Conditional Use Permit No. 2010-002
April 7, 2010 Planning Commission Meeting
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Staff Report

AGENDA DATE:
April 7, 2010
CASE NUMBER:
Conditional Use Permit No. 2010-002
APPLICANT:
Ms. Jennifer De La Mora representing Rudy’s Tire Shop 
PROPOSAL:
A request to allow a tire repair shop, 1,250 square feet in size, to take place within a fully enclosed existing building.  The project is located in the Service Commercial (C-S) zoning designation.
LOCATION:
13600 Quinnault Road Unit #2, APN: 3087-342-37
ENVIRONMENTAL

DETERMINATION:
Pursuant to the Guidelines to Implement the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15301 Class 1, the proposed request is Exempt from further environmental review.
CASE PLANNER:
Mr. Conrad Olmedo, Assistant Planner

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval
PROJECT SITE AND DESCRIPTION

A. Project Size:
The project site consists of one (1) parcel 0.85 acres in size.
B.
General Plan Designations:
Site
-

Service Commercial (C-S)
North
-

General Commercial (C-G)
South
-

Service Commercial (C-S)
East
-

Public Facility (P-F)
West
-

Service Commercial (C-S)
C.
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:

Site
-
Service Commercial (C-S), existing building 


North
-
General Commercial (C-G), existing food establishment

South
-
Service Commercial (C-S), existing automotive yard


East
-
Public Facility (P-F), existing post office

West
-
Service Commercial (C-S), existing storage yard
D. Site Characteristics:
The project site is developed with a paved parking lot and an existing 12,500 square-foot metal building with ten (10) tenant spaces, each with its own access door and service bay.  The building currently has five (5) vacant and four (4) occupied tenant spaces.  The proposed use will occupy one (1) tenant space, Unit # 2.  
ANALYSIS

A. General
Pursuant to the Development Code, Planning Commission approval of a Conditional Use Permit is required for all vehicle repair facilities, including tire installation within any commercial zone.  The Conditional Use Permit process allows the Commission an opportunity to consider certain uses which may have potential adverse impacts upon surrounding property or the general public (Development Code Section Table 9.35.030-A Permitted Uses).
The applicant, Ms. De La Mora representing Rudy’s Tire Shop, is proposing to operate an automotive service within an existing 1,250 square-foot fully enclosed building.  Store hours will be Monday through Saturday, 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. and Sunday 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.  The business is owner operated and will have no additional employees.  The proposed tire shop would occupy Suite #2.  The entire industrial building is a total of 12,500 square feet of lease space.  There are four (4) other businesses occupying the building, which include an alternator repair shop, a flooring contractor, an automotive detailing shop and a landscaping and street sweeping business for off-site services.  These businesses are compatible with the proposed tire shop.
The building has a history of Town issued Certificates of Occupancy demonstrating that it was a permitted structure during the County’s jurisdiction and conformed to all applicable Codes at the time of permit issuance
Due to the nature of the business, it may be necessary to occasionally park vehicles in the parking area overnight.  Staff is including Condition of Approval No. P9, which requires all vehicles stored outdoors to have a current registration.  The vehicles may be parked for up to seven (7) consecutive days.  In addition, staff is recommending Condition No. P10, which requires that all repairs be done within an enclosed building.    

The proposed auto repair facility will include the use of oils, grease and disposal of waste products.  Due to the nature of this type of business, the applicant is required to adhere to regulations and secure approval from the San Bernardino County Department of Environmental Health Services prior to obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy from the Town.  In this respect, Condition No. P11 requires the applicant to file a State of California Business Contingency Plan with the San Bernardino County Department of Environmental Health Services prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.  

The existing improvements to the site are in conformance with Town standards. Therefore, there are no recommended Conditions offered by the Engineering or Public Works Divisions.

B. Parking Calculations:
	Suite

Numbers
	Type of Use
	Square Footage
	Parking Ratio
	Number of Required Spaces
	Number of Existing  Spaces

	1
	Auto Repair
	1,250
	1/400 sq. ft
	4
	4

	2
	Proposed Auto Repair
	1,250
	1/400 sq. ft
	4
	4

	3, 4, 6, 8 & 9
	Vacant
	6,250
	3/1000
	19
	6

	4
	Carpet/Tile Installation
	1,250
	1/500
	3
	3

	7
	Auto Detailing
	1,250
	1/400
	4
	4

	10
	Lawn/

Landscaping Care
	1,250
	1/500
	3
	3

	TOTAL
	
	12,250
	
	37*
	24


*including one (1) van accessible ADA space
As previously mentioned above, this industrial building was built prior to the Town’s incorporation and, therefore, does not meet the current parking requirements.  As illustrated above, required parking is based upon the use and the floor area.  The proposed automotive use is a less intensive use for parking compared to the general industrial (unspecified) parking requirements.  The Planning Commission has the authority to waive the requirement of bringing the parking up to current standards under Section 9.15.040 of the Development Code, since the required parking for the proposed use is less intensive than the unspecified industrial requirements.  Findings must be made that the parking for the proposed use meets the Code requirements and that the deficiency in parking for the building does not impair public safety or the need for American Disabilities Act (ADA) accessible parking spaces.

Recently, the parking lot has been re-paved and re-striped for parking.  As part of this effort the ADA accessible parking space shown in the applicant’s plan has been removed.  Condition No. P14 requires that this parking space be re-installed prior to occupancy.
C. Architectural Analysis:
Tenant improvements for the proposed establishment will be done within the existing building and no improvements are proposed to the exterior of the building.  Since there are no exterior modifications proposed, there should not be a significant impact on the existing aesthetics of the area.  
D. Traffic and Circulation:
The streets adjacent to the subject site are improved; therefore, no additional street improvements are being required at this time.  The site is located on Quinnault Road, a local road and Outer Highway 18 North, a local commercial street which is capable of handling the additional traffic which was anticipated based on the commercial zoning designation.

E. Noticing:

The project was legally noticed in the Apple Valley News on March 26, 2010 and notices were mailed to all property owners within 300-feet of the project site.

F. Environmental Assessment:

Pursuant to the Guidelines to Implement the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15301, Class 1, the proposed request is Exempt from further environmental review.
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS:
As required under Section 9.16.090 of the Development Code, prior to approval of a Conditional Use Permit, the Planning Commission must make specific Findings.  The Findings, and a suggested comment to address each, are presented below: 

1. That the proposed location, size, design and operating characteristics of the proposed use is consistent with the General Plan and Specific Plan, the purpose of this Code, the purpose of the zoning district in which the site is located, and the development policies and standards of the Town;
Comment:
The proposed 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop is in compliance with the Development Code, the adopted General Plan, requires review and approval of a Conditional Use Permit by the Planning Commission and is subject to the recommended Conditions of Approval.  The project must also conform to the Code Performance Standards, Chapter 9.70.

2.
That the location, size, design and operating characteristics of the proposed use will be compatible with, and will not adversely affect nor be materially detrimental to, adjacent uses, residents, buildings, structures or natural resources;
Comment:
The proposed 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop shall be consistent and compatible with the commercial uses in the surrounding area.  With adherence to the recommended Conditions of Approval, there will be no adverse affects to adjacent uses, residents, buildings, structures or natural resources.  The proposal, with adherence to the recommended Conditions of Approval, will be compatible with the surrounding area.
3.
That the proposed use is compatible in scale, bulk, lot coverage, and density with adjacent uses;
Comment:
The proposed 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop is a compatible use because the site has been designed with adequate setbacks, parking and access points.  The tire shop shall be consistent and compatible with the uses on site and surrounding the site provided that the repairs are conducted completely within the enclosed building, and subject to the recommended Conditions of Approval.
4.
That there are public facilities, services and utilities available at the appropriate levels, or that these will be installed at the appropriate time to serve the project as they are needed;
Comment:
There are existing improvements to serve the proposed site.  The proposed 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop with adherence to the recommended Conditions of Approval, will not create a need for additional services.
5. That there will not be a harmful effect upon desirable neighborhood characteristics;

Comment:
The proposed 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop will have all automotive repairs conducted within a fully enclosed building and comply with recommended Conditions of Approval; therefore, the proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, nor be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity of the site.

6. That the generation of traffic will not adversely impact the capacity and physical character of surrounding streets;

Comment:
The installation of the proposed 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop shall not generate new traffic to the site that can not be accommodated by the existing improvements, nor create a change to existing traffic patterns.  The proposal will not adversely impact the capacity and physical character of surrounding streets.  In addition, the proposed project must adhere to the Conditions of Approval identified in the Conditional Use Permit.

7. That traffic improvements and/or mitigation measures are provided in a manner adequate to maintain the existing service level or a Level of Service (LOS) C or better on arterial roads and are consistent with the Circulation Element of the General Plan;

Comment: 
Traffic generated from the proposed 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop will not adversely impact the surrounding area.  The proposed use will be located on a site currently developed with a commercial building on Quinnault Road.  The project does not generate additional parking.
8. That there will not be significant harmful effects upon environmental quality and natural resources;

Comment:
The proposed 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop will not produce adverse impacts upon the site, nor the surrounding properties with adherence to the Conditions of Approval.
9. That there are no other relevant negative impacts of the proposed use that cannot be reasonably mitigated;

Comment: 
The proposed 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop will not produce adverse impacts upon the site, nor the surrounding properties with adherence to the Conditions of Approval.
10. That the impacts, as described in paragraphs 1 through 9 above, and the proposed location, size, design and operating characteristics of the proposed use and the conditions under which it would be maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, nor be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity, nor be contrary to the adopted General Plan;
Comment:
The proposed 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop will have all automotive repairs conducted within a fully enclosed building and comply with recommended Conditions of Approval; therefore, the proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, nor be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity of the site.
11.
That the proposed conditional use will comply with all of the applicable provisions of this title.

Comment:
The proposed 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop will be in conformance with the Development Code, subject to approval of a Conditional Use Permit and adherence to the recommended Conditions of Approval.
12. That the materials, textures and details of the proposed construction, to the extent feasible, are compatible with the adjacent and neighboring structures.

Comment:
The 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop will take place within a fully enclosed existing building.  The existing building was a permitted structure during the County’s jurisdiction and conformed to all applicable Codes at the time of permit issuance.  
13. That the development proposal does not unnecessarily block public views from other buildings or from public ways, or visually dominate its surroundings with respect to mass and scale to an extent unnecessary and inappropriate to the use.

Comment:
The proposed 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop will take place within a fully enclosed existing building.  Therefore, there is no substantial adverse impact on the existing visual character or quality of the site and its surroundings.  The existing building has appropriate setbacks, meets height requirements, does not block public views and is a compatible use that is consistent in scale to other commercial structures in the area.
14. That quality in architectural design is maintained in order to enhance the visual environment of the Town and to protect the economic value of existing structures.

Comment:
The 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop will take place within a fully enclosed existing building. The existing building was a permitted structure during the County’s jurisdiction and conformed to all applicable Codes at the time of permit issuance.  The project will maintain the visual environment of the Town and maintain the economic value of existing structures.
15. That access to the site and circulation on and off-site is safe and convenient for pedestrians, bicyclists, equestrians and motorists.

Comment:
The proposed 1,250 square-foot tire repair shop does not restrict pedestrian, bicyclist, equestrian, nor motorist access to the building.
FINDINGS FOR DEVIATION IN PARKING STANDARDS:
Whenever possible the provisions contained in Chapter 9.72 “Off Street Parking and Loading Regulations,” of the Code shall be adhered to; however, relief measures from those provisions may be approved by the Commission provided that the following finding can be made.
Comment:
The proposed parking for the automotive service meets the Town standards.  Due to the building being constructed under County jurisdiction the parking provided does not meet the general industrial (unspecified) requirement, which is a more intensive use for parking than the proposed automotive use.  Under Development Code Section 9.15.040 the Planning Commission hereby determines that the existing parking does not have to be brought up to current standards for the entire building and that this does not impact public safety or the use of an American Disabilities Act (ADA) accessible space.
RECOMMENDATION:
Based upon the information contained within this report, and any input received from the public at the hearing, if the Planning Commission can make the required Findings, then it is recommended that the Planning Commission move to:

1. Find that, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section No.15301, Class 1, the proposed request is Exempt from further environmental review.

2. Find the Facts presented in the staff report support the required Findings for approval and adopt the Findings.

3. Approve Conditional Use Permit No. 2010-002, subject to the attached Conditions of Approval.

4. Direct Staff to file the Notice of Exemption.

Prepared by:




Reviewed by:

Conrad Olmedo



Lori Lamson

Assistant Planner



Assistant Director of Community Development

ATTACHMENTS:
1) Recommended Conditions of Approval

2) Site Plan
3) Floor Plan

4) Photos
5) Zoning Map
TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Case No. Conditional Use Permit No. 2010-002
Planning Division Conditions of Approval:

P1. This project shall comply with the provisions of State law and the Town of Apple Valley Development Code and the General Plan.  This conditional approval, if not exercised, shall expire three (3) years from the date of action, April 7, 2013, of the reviewing authority, unless otherwise extended pursuant to the provisions of application of State law and local ordinance.  The extension application must be filed, and the appropriate fees paid, at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date.  The Conditional Use Permit becomes effective ten (10) days from the date of the decision unless an appeal is filed as stated in the Town’s Development Code.
P2. The applicant shall agree to defend at its sole expense (with attorneys approved by the Town), hold harmless and indemnify the Town, its agents, officers and employees, against any action brought against the Town, its agents, officers or employees concerning the approval of this project or the implementation or performance thereof, and from any judgment, court costs and attorney's fees which the Town, its agents, officers or employees may be required to pay as a result of such action.  The Town may, at its sole discretion, participate in the defense of any such action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of this obligation under this condition.

P3. The filing of a Notice of Exemption requires the County Clerk to collect a documentary handling fee of fifty dollars ($50.00).  The fee must be paid in a timely manner in accordance with Town procedures.  No permits may be issued until such fee is paid.

P4. The approval of Conditional Use Permit No. 2010-002 by the Planning Commission is recognized as acknowledgment of Conditions of Approval by the applicant, unless an appeal is filed in accordance with Section 9.12.250, Appeals, of the Town of Apple Valley Development Code.

P5. All security lighting used in parking lots shall be designed in such a manner that illumination is directed away from streets and adjoining properties.

P6. If hazardous substances are used and/or stored, a technical report, identifying any hazards presented by project must be mitigated.  This report shall be prepared by a qualified person, firm, or corporation and submitted to the Building and Safety Division.  This report shall also explain the proposed facility’s intended methods of operation and list all of the proposed materials, their quantities, classifications, and the effects of any chemical (material) inter-mixing in the event of an accident or spill.
P7. Required parking spaces will be provided for the handicapped in accordance with Town standards and in accordance with Title 24 of the California Administrative Code. The handicapped spaces shall be located as close as practical to the entrance of the facility. Each space must be provided with access ramps and clearly marked in accordance with Title 24 of the California Administrative Code.

P8. Lighting fixtures shall be of a type and be located in such a manner that no light or reflected glare is directed off-site and shall provide that no light is directed above a horizontal plane passing through the bottom of the fixture.  All glare shall be directed onto the site and away from adjacent properties.

P9. The outdoor storage/parking of registered vehicles only is permitted and is limited to seven days per vehicle.  Stored/parked vehicles, including employee and customer parking, may not exceed a total of four (4) parking spaces under this Conditional Use. 

P10. All repairs must be done within an enclosed building.

P11. All signs shall have a separate permit and are subject to final approval by the Town Planning Division.

P12. All used/discarded tires shall be disposed of properly and shall not be stored outside.
P13. The applicant shall file a State of California Business Contingency Plan with the San Bernardino County Department of Environmental Health Services prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.
P14. Provide one American Disability Act (ADA) accessible parking stall within the parking lot.  Compliance with required stall dimensions and striping methods must be adhered to prior to occupancy.
Building and Safety Division Conditions of Approval

BC1.
Comply with State of California Disability Access requirements.

BC2.
Page two (2) of the submitted building plans shall contain the conditions of approval.

BC3.
Construction shall comply with current California Building Codes.

BC4.
A one (1) hour fire resistant occupancy separation wall will be required on all shared walls.
Apple Valley Fire Protection District Conditions of Approval:

FD1. The above referenced project is protected by the Apple Valley Fire Protection District.  Prior to construction occurring on any parcel, the owner shall contact the Fire District for verification of current fire protection development requirements.
FD2. The following are comments:  Prior to occupancy, the business owner shall contact the Fire District for a Certificate of Occupancy Inspection.
End of Conditions
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